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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Anna Coleman 
University of Manchester 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well witten paper and although conducted 
under an 'old' commissioning organisational form is applicable to 
CCGs today.  
The paper is based on statistical information gained from surveys 
and although it seems to be described well, the technical side and 
meaning of the statistics is not within my area of expertise so I have 
not commneted on this aspect, so figures and stats will need 
checking by others.  
I have spotted a few minor typos and had a few queries which I have 
marked up on the attached PDF version (comments) - my main 
issue is the summary on p4 which seems present the limitations but 
not be so clear on the strengths of the research. this is also reflected 
in the discussion where I feel the limitations are clearly exlained but 
not enough said about the strengths. 

 

REVIEWER Stephen Peckham 
University of Kent and London School of Hygiene and Tropical 
Medicine  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Assessing the quality and impact of healthcare commissioning is 
complex - a point acknowledged in the article. This paper reports the 
results of secondary analysis of areas of care identified in earlier 
surveys. The limitations of this approach are addressed in the article 
in terms of the limited routine data that is available. This is a key 
point and well discussed in the paper. My main concern with the 
paper is that there is no linking of interventions or changes by 
commissioners to the changes in outcomes observed in this paper.  
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The premise is that the targeted investments identified in earlier 
surveys (reported earlier by the authors) could have their impact 
measured through changes in routine data. There are two 
fundamental problems with this approach. The first is the linking of 
the indicator chosen to the investment. As their earlier paper 
identifies there were a number of different types of investment 
identified by commissioners in different PCTs. The analysis here 
treats all investments/changes the same and it is not clear from this 
paper what the relationship between investments and change are 
except as a measured change in the routine data. This tells us little 
about the impact of specific investments by individual 
commissioners. My second concern regards the indicators chosen. 
In particular QOF data is used to measure for changes in control of 
HbA1c linked to PCT investments. Two points here - the first is that 
QOF is already an incentive of practices to manage patients with 
diabetes irrespective of any PCT investment and actions by 
practices are not controlled for and as other studies have shown 
HbA1c levels are far more sensitive to patient control rather than by 
other professionals. Thus the type of investment may be critical here 
in terms of whether these are focused on supporting patient self 
management or other monitoring intervention.  
 
The study by Dixon et al for NIHR on the impact of QOF on 
inequalities demonstrated that assessing the impact of QOF on 
outcomes was inherently complicated but observed changes 
irrespective of PCT context (Dixon, A., Khachatryan, A., Wallace, A., 
Peckham, S., Boyce, T., & Gillam, S. (2010). The Quality and 
Outcomes Framework (QOF): does it reduce health inequalities. 
Final report. NIHR SDO). Other research on service interventions re 
COPD have also demonstrated the difficulties of attrribution (Cecil, 
E. V., Soljak, M., Osipovic, D., Peckham, S., & Majeed, A. (2012). 
OP69 The use of NHS Routine Data to Analyse The Effects of 
Healthcare Interventions. Journal of Epidemiology and Community 
Health, 66(Suppl 1), A27-A27, Calderón-Larrañaga, A., Carney, L., 
Soljak, M., Bottle, A., Partridge, M., Bell, D., ... & Majeed, A. (2011). 
Association of population and primary healthcare factors with 
hospital admission rates for chronic obstructive pulmonary disease 
in England: national cross-sectional study. Thorax, 66(3), 191-196). 
For COPD admissions, smoking rates were a significant factor not 
adjusted for in this analysis.  
 
Thus while I accept that limitations are spelt out in terms of data 
availability and quality I also feel the method contributes an even 
greater problem in terms of actually assessing impacts and 
outcomes from commissioning. The conclusion is essentially one 
that using data of this sort for assessing commissioning is not really 
possible - a conclusion that is undoubtedly true drawing data at a 
national scale. The findings are also compromised by the inability to 
link intervention to actual change in routine data and also the lack of 
a clear relationship between intervention and outcome. Such a 
finding is not surprising but more needs to be said about these key 
attribution problems and are not discussed at all in the paper.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1. I have spotted a few minor typos and had a few queries which I have marked up on the attached 

PDF version (comments).  

 

We have addressed all the queries and typos in the pdf as requested by the reviewer.  

 

2. My main issue is the summary on p4 which seems to present the limitations but not be so clear on 

the strengths of the research. This is also reflected in the discussion where I feel the limitations are 

clearly explained but not enough said about the strengths.  

 

We have now highlighted the strength of the study in the summary. We had already stated this 

strength at the beginning of the discussion and have added further points to it to offer more balance 

between strengths and limitations.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

1. My main concern with the paper is that there is no linking of interventions or changes by 

commissioners to the changes in outcomes observed in this paper. The premise is that the targeted 

investments identified in earlier surveys (reported earlier by the authors) could have their impact 

measured through changes in routine data. There are two fundamental problems with this approach. 

The first is the linking of the indicator chosen to the investment. As their earlier paper identifies there 

were a number of different types of investment identified by commissioners in different PCTs. The 

analysis here treats all investments/changes the same and it is not clear from this paper what the 

relationship between investments and change are except as a measured change in the routine data. 

This tells us little about the impact of specific investments by individual commissioners. […]Thus while 

I accept that limitations are spelt out in terms of data availability and quality I also feel the method 

contributes an even greater problem in terms of actually assessing impacts and outcomes from 

commissioning. The conclusion is essentially one that using data of this sort for assessing 

commissioning is not really possible - a conclusion that is undoubtedly true drawing data at a national 

scale. The findings are also compromised by the inability to link intervention to actual change in 

routine data and also the lack of a clear relationship between intervention and outcome. Such a 

finding is not surprising but more needs to be said about these key attribution problems and are not 

discussed at all in the paper.  

 

We agree about the difficulty of attribution and that this needs to be prominently discussed in the 

paper. We have added this issue to the summary of strengths and limitations, the limitations section 

and the implications section.  

 

2. My second concern regards the indicators chosen. In particular QOF data is used to measure for 

changes in control of HbA1c linked to PCT investments. Two points here - the first is that QOF is 

already an incentive of practices to manage patients with diabetes irrespective of any PCT investment 

and actions by practices are not controlled for and as other studies have shown HbA1c levels are far 

more sensitive to patient control rather than by other professionals. Thus the type of investment may 

be critical here in terms of whether these are focused on supporting patient self management or other 

monitoring intervention. The study by Dixon et al for NIHR on the impact of QOF on inequalities 

demonstrated that assessing the impact of QOF on outcomes was inherently complicated but 

observed changes irrespective of PCT context.  
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We now highlight this problem with QOF in the limitations section. We have included one of the 

references you highlight to strengthen this point for the reader. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stephen Peckham 
University of Kent/London School of Hygiene and Tropical medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed some concerns about limitations of the 
study. I acknowledge that the revisions make clear the problems of 
attempting to measure commissioning outcomes but my view is that 
the inadequacy of routine data for such measurement is perhaps a 
more fundamental problem than this paper indicates. Attribution is 
also a key problem. As acknowledged in the paper the attempt was 
to measure expected outcomes but problems with both 
measurement criteria and causal mechanisms makes this 
problematic. In addition, it is not clear to what extent a 
commissioning intervention has an impact over other impacts of, for 
example changes to criteria(QOF threshholds) or patients' 
responses to other external factors, or other factors such as a 
change in practice. I would like to see a much more detailed 
discussion of the problems and limitations in order to set the paper 
in context rather than these being left as limitations at the end. Need 
a justification of the approach despite the fact that the limitations 
were clearly known and anticipated prior to the research and final 
analysis. To what extent were actions taken to try and limit these 
problems? How might a new study overcome these problems - if at 
all? I feel all this needs a much clearer upfront discussion in the 
paper.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

1. “The authors have addressed some concerns about limitations of the study. I acknowledge that the 

revisions make clear the problems of attempting to measure commissioning outcomes”  

 

We are pleased to hear this.  

 

2. “but my view is that the inadequacy of routine data for such measurement is perhaps a more 

fundamental problem than this paper indicates. Attribution is also a key problem. As acknowledged in 

the paper the attempt was to measure expected outcomes but problems with both measurement 

criteria and causal mechanisms makes this problematic. In addition, it is not clear to what extent a 

commissioning intervention has an impact over other impacts of, for example changes to criteria(QOF 

threshholds) or patients' responses to other external factors, or other factors such as a change in 

practice. I would like to see a much more detailed discussion of the problems and limitations in order 

to set the paper in context rather than these being left as limitations at the end. Need a justification of 

the approach despite the fact that the limitations were clearly known and anticipated prior to the 

research and final analysis. To what extent were actions taken to try and limit these problems? How 

might a new study overcome these problems - if at all? I feel all this needs a much clearer upfront 

discussion in the paper.”  
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We have added a paragraph to the introduction to highlight these problems. We have added sub-

headings to the introduction to draw more attention to this new paragraph. We have added some text 

to the implications section, being clearer about the approach others should take (this did not sit well in 

the introduction). We now highlight the difficulties the reviewer has raised with the study in the 

introduction, the strengths and limitations bullet points, and the limitations section and the implications 

section in the discussion. We did not add more than this because the other reviewer was keen that we 

describe some of the strengths of the study rather than focus only on limitations. 
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